

MAR 24 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS) LIMITED,
Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE UNITED KINGDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GARY W. KUBEK
CARL MICARELLI
Counsel of Record
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
cmicarelli@debevoise.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE “EFFECTS TEST” IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS THAT U.S. STATUTES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO TAKE ACCOUNT OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGNTY	5
II. THE “EFFECTS TEST” CAUSES NEEDLESS FRICTION WITH FRIENDLY FOREIGN NATIONS ...	8
III. THE “EFFECTS TEST” IS INCONSISTENT WITH U.S. FOREIGN POLICY AND MODERN STATE PRACTICE.....	11
A. The OECD Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions....	11
B. The UN Convention Against Trans- national Organized Crime	13
IV. THE “EFFECTS TEST” CAUSES NEEDLESS UNCERTAINTY FOR BUSINESSES AROUND THE WORLD.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran</i>	
S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	6, 7, 13
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World</i>	
Airlines, 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America,</i>	
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	9

Statutes

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act,	
R.S. 1985, c. F-29 (Canada).....	10
Foreign Proceedings (Excess of Jurisdiction)	
Act 1984, Act No. 3 of 1984 (Australia)	10
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act	
of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a	6
Law No. 80-538, 1980 J.O. 1799 (France).....	10
Protection of Trading Interests Act 1980	
(c. 11) (U.K.).....	8, 10
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organiza-	
tions Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Treaties

- OECD Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in International Business Transactions, Senate Treaty Doc. 105-43, KAV 5210 (signed Dec. 17, 1997, ratified by U.S. Dec. 8, 1998, entered into force for U.S. Feb. 15, 1999).... 11, 12, 13
- United Nations Convention Against Trans-national Organized Crime, Senate Treaty Doc. 108-16, KAV 6399 (signed Nov. 13, 2000, ratified by U.S. Nov. 4, 2005, entered into force for U.S. Dec. 3, 2005)..... 11, 13, 14

Other Authorities

- James R. Atwood & Kingman Brewster,
ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS
ABROAD (2d ed. 1981) 8
- House of Commons Debate on the Protection
of Trading Interests Bill, statement of the
Secretary of State for Trade, Hansard,
HC Deb 15 Nov. 1979, Vol. 973, cc 1533-
1591 8, 9, 10
